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Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 
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van 26 februari 2014 blijft het naslagdocument.

1. PRODUCTNAAM
Viking Quick Response Dry Pendent Sprinklers
• Adjustable recessed, adjustable standard of plain barrel (zonder rozet)
Leverbaar sinds 1993.
2. FABRIKANT

The Viking Corporation
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058 U.S.A.
Telefoon: (269) 945-9501 
   (877) 384-5464
Fax:   (269) 945-9599
e-mail: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3. PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
Viking quick response dry pendent sprinklers zijn temperatuurgevoelige 
sprinklers geschikt voor gebruik in ruimten die aan vriestemperaturen worden 
blootgesteld. Deze sprinklers zijn ontworpen voor gebruik in droge en preacti-
onsystemen waarbij het nodig is om te voorkomen dat water of condens in de 
toevoernippel terechtkomt voordat de sprinkler in werking treedt. Ze kunnen ook 
worden gemonteerd in ruimten die aan vriestemperaturen worden blootgesteld 
en aanvoer krijgen uit een nat systeem in een naastgelegen verwarmde ruimte.
De assembly beschikt over een afgedichte messing inlet, een duurzaam stalen 
pijp met draadaansluiting en een elektrostatisch aangebrachte epoxycoating. 
De seal aan het draaduiteinde van de assembly wordt op zijn plaats gehouden door de kracht van de drukschroef, door de glass 
bulb en de interne delen, op een speciale afdichtveer.
Tijdens een brandsituatie, zet de warmtegevoelige vloeistof in de glass bulb uit. Dit maakt dat het glas breekt en de interne delen 
worden vrijgelaten waardoor de waterstroming wordt opengezet. Water dat door de sprinkler orifice tegen de deflector van de 
sprinkler slaat, vormt een uniform sproeipatroon waardoor de brand wordt geblust of beheerst.
Viking quick response dry pendent sprinklers zijn in diverse afwerkingen en nominale temperaturen leverbaar om aan de de-
signeisen te voldoen. Ze zijn beschikbaar in drie verschillende stijlen:
• De recessed uitvoering biedt een esthetisch prettig recessed aanzicht met een maximale afstelling van 5/8” (15,8 mm). (Zie 

afbeelding 3.)
• De adjustable uitvoering voor standard installaties, met een surface-mounted plafondrozet, biedt een maximale afstelling van 

2” (51 mm). (Zie afbeelding 1.)
• De plain barrel uitvoering (zie afbeelding 2). 
Beide rozetstijlen kunnen vanaf de onderkant van het plafond worden opgeschoven. Hierdoor kan de sprinkler worden gemon-
teerd voordat het plafond wordt aangelegd.

4. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
LISTINGS
Raadpleeg de Goedkeuringstabel op pagina 105 b. 
Temperatuur van de vloeistof in de glass bulb is gewaardeerd op -65 F (-55 C).
Minimum werkdruk: 7 psi (0,5 bar) 
Gewaardeerd tot werkwaterdruk van 175 psi (12 bar).
In de fabriek pneumatisch getest op 100 psi (6,89 bar).
Afmeting draadaansluiting: 1” NPT
Nominale K-Factor: 5.6 U.S. (8,1 metrisch*) voor alle listed en goedgekeurde lengten.
* De gegeven metrische K-Factor is voor gebruik met druk gemeten in kPa. Wanneer de druk wordt gemeten in bar, moet de getoonde metrische K-factor 

met 10,0 worden vermenigvuldigd.

SPRINKLERMATERIALEN
Body: Messing gietstukken UNS-C84400
Deflector: Messing UNS-C26000
Glass bulb: Glas, nominale 3 mm diameter
Belleville veer sealing assembly: Nikkellegering, aan beide zijden gecoat met PTFE tape
Veerbasis: Messing UNS-C31400 of UNS-C31600
Schroef: Messing UNS-C36000
Pip cap: Messing UNS-C31600
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1. PRODUCT NAME
Viking Quick Response Dry Pendent 
Sprinklers

Adjustable Recessed, Adjustable 
Standard, or Plain Barrel 

Available since 1993.

2. MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, USA
Telephone: (269) 945-9501
  (877) 384-5464
Fax: (269) 945-9599
e-mail: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking Quick Response Dry Pendent 
Sprinklers are thermosensitive spray 
sprinklers suitable for use in areas sub-
ject to freezing. The sprinklers are de-
signed for dry systems and preaction 
systems where it is necessary to prevent 
water or condensation from entering the 
drop nipple before sprinkler operation. 
They may also be installed in spaces 
subject to freezing and supplied from a 
wet system in an adjacent heated area.
The assembly features a sealed brass 
inlet and a durable, threaded steel bar-
rel with an electrodeposited epoxy base 
coating. The seal at the threaded end 
of the assembly is held in place by 
force transmitted from the compression 
screw, through the glass bulb and inter-
nal parts, onto a special sealing spring.

•

SPRINKLER MATERIALS
Frame: Brass Castings UNS-C84400
Deflector: Brass UNS-C26000
Bulb: Glass, nominal 3 mm diameter
Belleville Spring Sealing Assembly: 

Nickel Alloy, coated on both sides 
with Teflon Tape

Spring Base: Brass UNS-C31400 or 
UNS-C31600

Screw: Brass UNS-C36000
Pip Cap: Brass UNS-C31600
Seat: Copper UNS-C21000
Orifice: Copper UNS-C21000
Washer: Stainless Steel UNS-S30400
Gasket: Buna-N
Tube: ERW Hydraulic Steel Tube
Inlet: Brass UNS-C31600
Support (Internal): Stainless Steel UNS-

S30400
Spring (Internal): Stainless Steel UNS-

S30200
Barrel: Steel Pipe UNS-G10260, 

Electrodeposited Epoxy Base finish
Sleeve (for Adjustable Standard style 

only): Brass UNS-C26000 or UNS-
C26800

ESCUTCHEON MATERIALS
Adjustable Standard Dry Escutcheons: 
Brass UNS-C26000 or UNS-C26800
Recessed Dry Escutcheons: Cold 
Rolled Steel UNS-G10080

AVAILABLE FINISHES
Recessed: Chrome-Enloy® (patents 
pending) or White Polyester
Standard Adjustable: Chrome-
Enloy® or White Polyester sprinkler 
with a Chrome-Enloy® Sleeve and 
Escutcheon only (white sleeve/es-
cutcheon not available)
Plain Barrel: (sprinkler only) Chrome-
Enloy® or Brass

TEMPERATURE RATINGS
Refer to the chart below.
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During fire conditions, the heat-sensi-
tive liquid in the glass bulb expands, 
causing the glass to shatter, releasing 
the internal parts to open the waterway. 
Water flowing through the sprinkler ori-
fice strikes the sprinkler deflector, form-
ing a uniform spray pattern to extinguish 
or control the fire.
Viking Quick Response Dry Pendent 
Sprinklers are available in various fin-
ishes and temperature ratings to meet 
design requirements. They are available 
in three different styles: 

The recessed escutcheon style pro-
vides an aesthetically pleasing re-
cessed appearance with up to 5/8” 
(15,8 mm) adjustment. (See Figure 3.)
The adjustable style for standard in-
stallations with a surface-mounted 
ceiling escutcheon, finished to allow 
up to 2” (51 mm) of adjustment. (Refer 
to Figure 1.) 
The plain barrel style (see Figure 2).

Both styles of escutcheons slip on from 
below the ceiling to allow installation of 
the sprinkler prior to ceiling construction.

4. TECHNICAL DATA
LISTINGS
Refer to the Approval Chart on pg 105 b.
Glass-bulb fluid temperature rated to 

-65 °F (-55 °C).
Minimum Operating Pressure: 7 psi 

(48,3 kPa)
Rated to 175 psi (1 207 kPa) water 

working pressure.
Factory tested pneumatically at 100 psi 

(685 kPa).
Thread Size: 1” NPT
Nominal K-Factor: 5.6 U.S. (8,1 metric*) 

for all listed and approved lengths.
* Metric K-Factor shown is for use when pres-

sure is measured in kPa. When pressure 
is measured in BAR, multiply the metric 
K-Factor shown by 10.0.
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Note: Units of measure in parentheses may be approximations.
Form No. F_031793

Replaces page 105 a-b, dated May 13, 2005 (added sprinkler 
temperature chart). Refer to technical data page DRY1-2 for 
general care, installation, and maintenance information.

Sprinkler 105 a

Adjustable
Recessed Adjustable

Standard

Plain
Barrel

Sprinkler
Temperature
Classifi cation

Nominal Sprinkler Temperature 
Rating (Fusing Point)2

Maximum Ambient
Ceiling Temperature1

Bulb
Color2

Ordinary 155 °F (68 °C) 100 °F (38 °C) Red
Intermediate 175 °F (79 °C) 150 °F (65 °C) Yellow
Intermediate 200 °F (93 °C) 150 °F (65 °C) Green

High 286 °F (141 °C) 225 °F (107 °C) Blue
Footnotes

1 Based on NFPA-13. Other limits may apply, depending on fire loading, sprinkler location, 
and other requirements of the Authority Having Jurisdiction. Refer to specific installation 
standards.

2 The temperature rating is stamped on the deflector.
Table 1

Adjustable 
recessed Adjustable 

standard

Plain 
barrel



Goedkeuringstabel

Quick Response Dry Pendent Sprinklers

Sprinklerbeschrijving SIN Afmeting draad-
aansluiting

Nominale
K-Factor

Afronding bestel-
lengte3 Listings2

Stijl P/N1 NPT BSP U.S. me-
trisch4 Inch mm cULus5 FM NYC6

Adjustable standard
08383U 

VK176
1” -- 5.6 

8,1 1/2” 12,7 
A1 -- A1

16457U -- 25mm -- A1

Adjustable recessed
08385U 

VK180
1” -- 5.6 

8,1 1/4” 6,35 
B2 -- B2

16453U -- 25mm -- B2

Zonder rozet
08387U

VK172
1” -- 5.6 

8,1 1/2” 12,7 
A3 -- A4

16455U -- 25mm -- A3

Nominale temperaturen van de sprinkler
A - 155°F (68°C), 175°F (79°C), 200°F (93°C) en 286°F (141°C) B - 155°F (68°C), 
175°F (79°C) en 200°F (93°C)

Goedgekeurde afwerkingen
1 - Chrome-Enloy® of wit polyester sprinkler met een Chrome-  
     Enloy®  mof en rozet, wit polyester mouw & Rozet met  
     Dimensie “A”: 38,1 mm - 1.156 mm
2 - Chrome-Enloy®  of wit polyester wit “A” Dimensions 82,5 mm  
    - 1,207 mm 
3 - Chrome-Enloy®  of wit polyester7 wit “A” Dimensions 76,2 mm  
    - 1,194 mm
4 - Chrome-Enloy®  of messing wit “A” Dimensions 76,2 mm  
    - 1,194 mm

Voetnoten
1  P/N wordt getoond. Voor het volledige P/N, raadpleeg Viking's actuele prijslijst.
2  Deze tabel geeft een overzicht van de beschikbare listings en goedkeuringen op moment van publicatie. Andere goedkeuringen kunnen in 

behandeling zijn. Controleer bij de fabrikant of er aanvullende goedkeuringen bestaan.
3  Minimumlengte (“A” Afmeting) = 1-1/2” (38,1 mm) voor sprinkler met P/N 08383, 3” (76,2 mm) voor sprinkler met P/N 08387, en 3-1/4” 

(82,5 mm) voor sprinkler met P/N 08385. Maximum standaard (listed) lengte voor quick response dry pendent sprinklers (“A” Afmeting) = 
45-1/2” (1.156 mm) voor sprinkler met P/N 08383, 47” (1.194 mm) voor sprinkler met P/N 08387 en 47-1/2” (1.207 mm) voor sprinkler met 
P/N 08385.

4  K-Factor is van toepassing op alle lengten zoals aangegeven in voetnoot 3. De gegeven metrische K-Factor is voor gebruik met druk ge-
meten in kPa. Wanneer de druk wordt gemeten in bar, moet de getoonde metrische K-factor met 10,0 worden vermenigvuldigd.

5  Listed door Underwriters Laboratories Inc. voor gebruik in de V.S. en Canada
6  Geaccepteerd voor gebruik, City of New York Department of Buildings, MEA Number 89-92-E, Vol. 15.
7  UL Listed as corrosion resistant

STANDARD RESPONSE 
SPRINKLERS

GENERAL CARE, INSTALLATION,
AND MAINTENANCE GUIDE

TECHNICAL DATA

July 14, 2006

Note: Units of measure in parentheses may be approximations.
Form No. F_010200

Replaces page SR1-2, dated Dec. 5, 2003 (Re-formatted). Refer to the appropri-
ate sprinkler data page for detailed information on specific sprinkler models.

Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 
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Seat: Koper UNS-C21000
Orifice: Koper UNS-C21000
Washer: Roestvrij staal UNS-S30400
Pakking: Buna-N
Pijp: ERW buis van hydraulisch staal
Inlet: Messing UNS-C31600
Support (intern): Roestvrij staal UNSS30400
Veer (intern): Roestvrij staal UNSS30200
Pijp: Stalen pijp UNS-G10260, elektrostatisch aangebrachte epoxy-afwerking
Mof (alleen voor de adjustable standard stijl): Messing UNS-C26000 of UNSC26800

Temperatuur Sleutel
Afwerking

A1X Rozet (indien leverbaar)

Temperatuurclassificatie 
van de sprinkler

Nominale temperatuur van de sprin-
kler (Smeltpunt)2

Maximale plafondtempe-
ratuur1

Kleur van 
glass bulb2

Normaal 68,33°C (68°C) 37,78°C (38°C) Rood
Intermediate 79,44°C (79°C) 65,56°C (65°C) Geel
Intermediate 93,33°C (93°C) 65,56°C (65°C) Groen

Hoog 141,11°C (141°C) 225°F (107°C) Blauw
Voetnoten

1 Gebaseerd op NFPA -13. Andere beperkingen kunnen van toepassing zijn afhankelijk van brand-
belasting, sprinklerlocatie en andere vereisten van het bevoegd gezag. Raadpleeg de specifieke 
installatienormen.

2 De nominale temperatuur staat in de deflector gedrukt.
Tabel 1
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Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 
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ROZETMATERIALEN
• Adjustable standard rozetten: Messing UNS-C26000 of UNS-C26800
• Recessed rozetten: Cold rolled steel UNS-G10080

LEVERBARE AFWERKINGEN
• Recessed: Chrome-Enloy® (octrooi aangevraagd) of wit polyester
• Standard adjustable: Chrome-Enloy® of wit polyester sprinkler alleen met een Chrome-Enloy® mof en rozet (witte mof/rozet 

niet leverbaar)
• Plain barrel: (alleen sprinkler) Chrome-Enloy® of messing

NOMINALE TEMPERATUREN
Raadpleeg de tabel hieronder.

5. BESTELINSTRUCTIES
Dry pendent sprinklers worden speciaal in één van de drie stijlen vervaardigd: Adjustable recessed, adjustable standard of plain 
barrel.
Voor een juiste bestelling specificeert u: model, grootte van de orifice, afwerking, nominale temperatuur, rozettype en lengte ("A" 
afmeting). De "A" afmeting is de afstand van onderkant fitting (T-stuk) tot onderkant plafond (zie afbeeldingen 1 tot en met 3.)
Viking quick response dry pendent sprinklers zijn leverbaar in afrondingen van ¼” (6,35 mm) voor de recessed uitvoering en in 
afrondingen van ½” (12,7 mm) voor de standard adjustable uitvoering en voor het type zonder rozet.
Deze sprinklers zijn listed en goedgekeurd in lengten van 1-1/2” tot 45-1/2” (38,1 mm tot 1.156 mm) voor de adjustable standard 
uitvoering**, 3” tot 47” (76,2 mm tot 1.194 mm) voor de plain barrel uitvoering ** en 3-1/4” tot 47-1/2” (82,5 mm tot 1.207 mm) 
voor de adjustable recessed uitvoering**.
**Lengten boven de standaard lengten zijn leverbaar, maar zonder goedkeuringen, op basis van "op maat gemaakte" bestelling:
• Recessed pendent tot maximaal 65-1/2” (1.664 mm).
• Adjustable standard pendent tot maximaal 63-1/2” (1.613 mm).
• Plain barrel dry pendent tot maximaal 65-1/2” (1.651 mm).
Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de fabrikant.
ACCESSOIRES (apart te bestellen)
Sleutels voor dry sprinklers:
A. Standard: Part No. 07297W/B
B. Recessed: Part No. 07565W/B†
†Hiervoor is een ½” drive ratchet nodig (niet via Viking leverbaar).
Sprinklerbeschermkap: Chroom, zonder listings of goedkeuringen, alleen voor plaatsing op dry pendent sprinklers die na mei 
1994 werden gefabriceerd (Part No. Vervangende rozetten:
1. Adjustable standard dry rozet P/N 07741
2. Recessed dry rozet cup
P/N 05459A

LET OP: bij gebruik van CPVC fitting materiaal met Viking droge sprinklers, uitsluitend het Sprinklerkop teestuk 
V5012SBI toe te passen. Indien ander CPVC fitting materiaal gebruikt wordt, dan graag Viking Technical Services te 
consulteren.
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Figure 3: Adjustable Recessed Dry Pendent Sprinkler - up to 5/8” (15,8 mm) of Adjustment.

Minimum ceiling hole size:
2-1/8” (54 mm) diameter.

Maximum ceiling opening size:
2-1/2” (63,5 mm) diameter.

Adjustment:

5/16” (7,9 mm)

5/16” (7,9 mm)

Minimum: 1” (25,4 mm)
Maximum: 1-5/8” (41,2 mm) 3-1/16”

(77,8 mm)

Finished Ceiling

For “A” Dimension:
1. Determine the dis-
tance from face of tee

to finished ceiling.
2. Round to nearest 

1/4” (6,35 mm) between 
3-1/4” and 47-1/2” (82,5 

mm and 1 207 mm).
NOTE: Sprinkler will be 
recessed approximately 
5/16” (7,9 mm) above 

finished ceiling with 5/8” 
(15,8 mm) vertical

adjustment available.

Figure 2: Plain Barrel Dry
Pendent Sprinkler

Outside
diameter:

1-5/16”
(33,4 mm) 
[same as

1” (25 mm)
schedule 40 

pipe].

 For “A”
Dimension:
1. Determine 
the distance 
from the face 
of the tee to 

the base of the 
sprinkler.

2. Round up to 
the next higher 
½” (12,7 mm)
increment be-
tween 3” (76,2 
mm) and 47”
(1 194 mm).

1-5/8”   
(48,3 mm)

Figure 1: Adjustable Standard Dry Pendent Sprinkler with up to 2” (51 mm) of adjustment.

For “A” Dimension: 1. Determine distance from face of tee to finished ceiling.
2. Round to nearest ½” (12,7 mm) between 1-1/2” and 45-1/2” (38,1 mm and 1 156 mm).

NOTE: To locate 
the deflector at the 
minimum distance 
below ceiling, with 
no upward adjust-

ment available, 
order the adjust-
able standard dry 
pendent sprinkler 

1” (25,4 mm) 
shorter than the 
“A” dimension.

NOTE: To locate 
the deflector at 

maximum distance 
below ceiling, with 
no downward ad-

justment available, 
order the adjust-
able standard dry 
pendent sprinkler 

1” (25,4 mm) 
longer than the
“A” dimension.

Minimum ceiling
opening diameter:
1-3/4” (44,45 mm).
Maximum ceiling

opening diameter:
2-1/4” (57 mm).

13/16”
(20,6 mm)

Sleeve finish
matches escutcheon

Finished Ceiling

1-1/2” (38,1 mm)
diameter

3-1/16”
(77,8 mm)

2-7/16”
(61,9 mm)

min.

4-7/16”
(113 mm)

max.

Deflector at minimum
distance below the ceiling

Deflector at maximum
distance below ceiling

NOTE: The deflector 
will be located ap-
proximately 3-7/16” 

(87,3 mm) below the 
ceiling with 1” (25,4 

mm) of upward and 1” 
(25,4 mm) downward 
adjustment available.
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Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 
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OPMERKING: De de-

flector wordt geplaatst op 
een afstand van ongeveer 
3-7/16” (87,3 mm) onder 
het plafond met een af-

stelling naar boven van 1” 
(25,4 mm) en een afstel-
ling naar beneden van 1” 

(25,4 mm).

Minimale diameter van de pla-
fondopening.

 
1-3/4” (44,45 mm).

Maximale diameter van de pla-
fondopening

 
2-1/4” (57 mm).

Voor "A"-afmeting: 1. Bepaal de afstand van onderkant fitting tot onderkant plafond.
2. Rond af tot de dichtstbijzijnde ½” (12,7 mm) tussen 1-1/2” en 45-1/2” (38,1 mm en 1.156 mm).

13/16” 
(20,6 mm)

Afgewerkt plafond

Deflector op minimum
afstand onder het plafond

Mofafwerking
komt overeen met rozet

Afbeelding 1: Adjustable standard dry pendent sprinkler met maximale afstelling tot 2” (51 mm).

1-1/2” (38,1 mm)
diameter

  
OPMERKING: Voor plaat-

sing  van de deflector 
op de minimum afstand 

onder het plafond, zonder 
een mogelijke afstelling 
naar boven, bestelt u de 
adjustable standard dry 

pendent sprinkler 1” (25,4 
mm) korter dan de "A"-

afmeting.

  
OPMERKING: Voor plaat-

sing  van de deflector 
op de maximum afstand 

onder het plafond, zonder  
afstelling naar beneden 
bestelt u de adjustable  
standard dry pendent 

sprinkler 1” (25,4 mm) lan-
ger dan de "A"-afmeting.

Deflector op minimum
afstand onder het plafond

2-7/16” 
(61,6 mm) 

min.

3-1/16”

4-7/16”
(113 mm) 

max.

(77,8 mm)

Afbeelding 2: Pendent Sprinkler  
Zonder Rozet Afbeelding 3: Adjustable Recessed Dry Pendent Sprinkler -  

maximale afstelling tot 5/8” (15,8 mm).

Afgewerkt plafond

3-1/16”

(77,8 mm)

Voor "A"-afmeting:
1. Bepaal de afstand van on-
derkant fitting tot onderkant 

plafond.
2. Rond af tot de dichtstbij-

zijnde 1/4” (6,35 mm) tussen
3-1/4” en 47-1/2” (82,5 mm 

en 1.207 mm). 

  
OPMERKING: Sprinkler 

wordt recessed ongeveer 
5/16” (7,9 mm) boven afge-
werkte plafond met een 5/8” 
(15,8 mm) verticale mogelij-

ke afstelling.

Voor "A"-
afmeting:

1. Bepaal de 
afstand van on-
derkant fitting tot 
de basis van de 

sprinkler.
2. Rond af tot de 
dichtstbijzijnde 

hogere ½” (76,2 
mm) tussen 3” 
(76 mm) en 47” 

(1.194 mm).

Buiten-
diameter: 
1-5/16” 

(33,4 mm) 
[gelijk aan 
1” (25 mm) 
schedule 40 

pijp].

1-5/8”
(48,3 mm)

Minimum grootte van de plafondope-
ning: 2-1/8” (54 mm) diameter.

Maximum grootte van de plafondope-
ning: 2-1/2” (63,5 mm) diameter.

Afstelling:
5/16” (7,9 mm)
5/16” (7,9 mm)

Minimum: 1” (25,4 mm)
Maximum: 1-5/8” (41,2 mm)

A
A
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Replaces page SR1-2, dated Dec. 5, 2003 (Re-formatted). Refer to the appropri-
ate sprinkler data page for detailed information on specific sprinkler models.

Sprinkler SR1

1.  PRODUCT NAME
Viking Standard Response Sprinklers - General Care, Installation, and Maintenance Guide

2.  MANUFACTURER
THE VIKING CORPORATION
210 N. Industrial Park Road
Hastings, Michigan 49058, U.S.A.
Telephone:  (269) 945-9501
Technical Services: (877) 384-5464
Fax:  (269) 945-4495
e-mail:   techsvcs@vikingcorp.com

3.  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Viking standard response sprinklers are thermosensitive spray sprinklers consisting of a small frame and either a glass 
bulb or a fusible operating element. Available styles include pendent, flush pendent, concealed pendent, upright, horizontal 
sidewall, vertical sidewall, or conventional, depending on the particular sprinkler model selected. 

Standard response sprinklers are available with various finishes, temperature ratings, and K-Factors to meet design re-
quirements†. Used in conjunction with one of the corrosion-resistant coatings, the units provide protection against many 
corrosive environments. In addition, the special Poly finishes or Teflon® coatings can be used in decorative applications 
where colors are desired.

†Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for available styles, finishes, temperature ratings, and nominal K-Factors for specific sprinkler models. 

4.  TECHNICAL DATA
Refer to the sprinkler technical data page for listing and approval information and technical information on sprinkler materi-
als and accessories.

5.  CARE AND HANDLING
(Also refer to Bulletin - Care and Handling of Sprinklers, Form No. F_091699.)

Sprinklers must be handled with care. They must be stored in a cool, dry place in their original shipping container. Never 
install sprinklers that have been dropped, damaged, or exposed to temperatures exceeding the maximum ambient tem-
perature allowed (refer to the temperature chart on the sprinkler technical data page). Never install any glass-bulb sprinkler 
if the bulb is cracked or if there is a loss of liquid from the bulb. A small air bubble should be present in the glass bulb. Any 
sprinkler with a loss of liquid from the glass bulb or damage to the fusible element should be destroyed immediately.
Sprinklers must be protected from mechanical damage. Sprinklers subject to mechanical damage must be protected with 
an approved sprinkler guard. 
Use only sprinklers listed as corrosion resistant when subject to corrosive environments. When installing corrosion-resis-
tant sprinklers, take care not to damage the corrosion-resistant coating. Use only the special wrench designed for install-
ing coated and recessed Viking sprinklers (any other wrench may damage the unit). 
Use care when locating sprinklers near fixtures that can generate heat. Do not install sprinklers where they could be ex-
posed to temperatures exceeding the maximum recommended ambient temperature for the temperature rating used.
Wet pipe systems must be provided with adequate heat. Sprinklers supplied from dry systems in areas subject to freez-
ing must be listed dry sprinklers, or upright or horizontal sidewall sprinklers installed so that water is not trapped. For dry 
systems, pendent sprinklers and sidewall sprinklers installed on return bends are permitted, where the sprinklers, return 
bend, and branch line piping are in an area maintained at or above 40 °F (4 °C).

6.  INSTALLATION
WARNING: Viking sprinklers are manufactured and tested to meet the rigid requirements of approving agencies. The sprin-
klers are designed to be installed in accordance with recognized installation standards. Deviation from the standards or any 
alteration to sprinklers or cover plate assemblies after they leave the factory including, but not limited to: painting, plating, 
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